ARTICLE 8. LICENSE BRANCHES

Rule 1. Personnel Policies

Rule 2. Procurement

Rule 3. Service Charges

Rule 4. Crossroads 2000 Fund; Fee Increases
Rule 5. Fees

Rule 6. License Branch Procedure

Rule 1. Personnel Policies

140 TAC 8-1-1 Purpose; policy statement; definitions
140 IAC 8-1-2 Intent (Repealed)
140 IAC 8-1-3 Policies (Repealed)

140 TAC 8-1-1 Purpose; policy statement; definitions
Authority: IC 9-14-8-3
Affected: 1C 4-15-2.2; IC 9-14-10-3

Sec. 1. Under IC 9-14-10-3, it is the purpose of this commission policy statement to establish that the commission of the
bureau of motor vehicles has chosen to develop a personnel system for employees of the commission who are assigned to be managers
and employees of the commission operated license branches. This personnel system is separate from the state personnel system under
IC 4-15-2.2. The commission's personnel system's employee handbook will define the basic rights, privileges, powers, rules,
procedures, policies, duties, and benefits of those commission employees. (Bureau of Motor Vehicles; 140 IAC 8-1-1, filed Mar 26,
1987, 11:15 a.m.: 10 IR 1558, readopted filed Aug 22, 2001, 10:50 a.m.: 25 IR 202; readopted filed Nov 14, 2007, 1:31 p.m.:
20071212-1R-140070562RFA; filed Oct 7, 2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-IR-140080215FRA, readopted filed Nov 3, 2014, 1:43p.m.:
20141203-1R-140140375RFA; filed Oct 5, 2017, 9:34 a.m.: 20171101-IR-140160492FRA)

140 IAC 8-1-2 Intent (Repealed)

Sec. 2. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles; filed Oct 7, 2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-1R-140080215FRA)

140 TAC 8-1-3 Policies (Repealed)

Sec. 3. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles, filed Oct 7, 2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-IR-140080215FRA)

Rule 2. Procurement

140 TAC 8-2-1 Purpose (Repealed)

140 TAC 8-2-2 Policy (Repealed)

140 TAC 8-2-3 Procedural requirements for the procurement of equipment, materials, goods, and
services; applicability (Repealed)

140 TAC 8-2-4 Procurement of equipment, materials, goods, and services or the lease of equipment;
procedural requirements (Repealed)

140 TAC 8-2-5 Purpose; policy statement

140 IAC 8-2-1 Purpose (Repealed)

Sec. 1. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles; filed Oct 7, 2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-1R-140080215FRA)

140 TAC 8-2-2 Policy (Repealed)

Sec. 2. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles, filed Oct 7, 2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-IR-140080215FRA)

140 TAC 8-2-3 Procedural requirements for the procurement of equipment, materials, goods, and services; applicability
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(Repealed)

Sec. 3. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles; filed Oct 7, 2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-1R-140080215FRA)

140 TAC 8-2-4 Procurement of equipment, materials, goods, and services or the lease of equipment; procedural requirements
(Repealed)

Sec. 4. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles; filed Oct 7, 2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-1R-140080215FRA)

140 TAC 8-2-5 Purpose; policy statement
Authority: IC 9-14-8-3
Affected: 1C 9-14-10-2; IC 9-14.1-5-2

Sec. 5. Under IC 9-14-10-2 and IC 9-14.1-5-2, it is the purpose of this policy statement to establish that the commission
of the bureau of motor vehicles has chosen to develop a procurement system that applies to the procurement of equipment, materials,
goods, and services required for the operation of license branches under IC 9-14.1. (Bureau of Motor Vehicles, 140 IAC 8-2-5; filed
Oct7,2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-IR-140080215FRA; readopted filed Nov 3, 2014, 1:43 p.m.: 20141203-IR-140140375RF A, filed
Oct 5, 2017, 9:34 a.m.: 20171101-IR-140160492FRA)

Rule 3. Service Charges

140 TAC 8-3-1

140 TAC 8-3-1.1

140 TAC 8-3-2
140 TAC 8-3-3
140 TAC 8-3-4
140 TAC 8-3-5
140 TAC 8-3-6
140 TAC 8-3-7
140 TAC 8-3-8
140 TAC 8-3-9
140 TAC 8-3-10
140 TAC 8-3-11
140 TAC 8-3-12
140 TAC 8-3-13

140 TAC 8-3-14

140 TAC 8-3-15
140 TAC 8-3-16
140 TAC 8-3-17
140 TAC 8-3-18
140 TAC 8-3-19
140 TAC 8-3-20
140 TAC 8-3-21
140 TAC 8-3-22
140 TAC 8-3-23
140 TAC 8-3-24
140 TAC 8-3-25
140 TAC 8-3-26
140 TAC 8-3-27
140 TAC 8-3-28
140 TAC 8-3-29

Pull fee (Repealed)

Pull service charge (Repealed)

Handling/processing service charge (Repealed)

Forms service charge (Voided)

Speed title service charge (Voided)

Duplicate or corrected registration service charges (Voided)
Miscellaneous items sold service charge (Repealed)

Credit card handling service charge (Repealed)

Vehicle registration service charge (Voided)

Operator's license service charge (Voided)

Handicapped parking placard eligibility, fees, and services charges (Repealed)
Excise tax collection service charges (Voided)

Title service charges and fees (Voided)

Delinquent title service charge (Voided)

Special motor vehicle identification number service charge (Repealed)
Transfer of vehicle registration service charge (Voided)

Miscellaneous special license plate service charge (Voided)

Civic event license plate fee and service charge (Voided)

Additional service charge for permits and licenses (Voided)
Commercial driver's license service charge (Voided)

Identification card service charge (Voided)

Duplicate or replacement license plate service charge increase (Voided)
Duplicate title service charge increase (Voided)

Watercraft certificate of title service charge (Voided)

Late application for watercraft certificate of title service charge (Voided)
Hull identification number service charge (Voided)

Delinquent registration service charge (Voided)

Delinquent license renewal service charge (Voided)

Transactions service charge (Voided)

Dishonored or rejected payments procedures and service charges
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140 TAC 8-3-30 Commercial driver's license fees (Voided)
140 IAC 8-3-1 Pull fee (Repealed)

Sec. 1. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles, filed Jan 16, 1990, 5:00 p.m.: 13 IR 1015, eff Jan 1, 1990 [IC 4-22-2-36
suspends the effectiveness of a rule document for thirty (30) days after filing with the secretary of state. LSA Document #89-124 was
filed Jan 16, 1990.])
140 TAC 8-3-1.1 Pull service charge (Repealed)

Sec. 1.1. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles; filed Oct 5, 2017, 9:34 a.m.: 20171101-IR-140160492FRA)

140 TAC 8-3-2 Handling/processing service charge (Repealed)
Sec. 2. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles; filed Oct 17, 2001, 4:23 p.m.: 25 IR 935, eff Jan 1, 2002)
140 TAC 8-3-3 Forms service charge (Voided)
Sec. 3. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-4 Speed title service charge (Voided)
Sec. 4. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-5 Duplicate or corrected registration service charges (Voided)
Sec. 5. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-3-6 Miscellaneous items sold service charge (Repealed)

Sec. 6. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles; filed Oct 7, 2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-1R-140080215FRA)

140 TAC 8-3-7 Credit card handling service charge (Repealed)

Sec. 7. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles, filed Oct 7, 2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-IR-140080215FRA)

140 TAC 8-3-8 Vehicle registration service charge (Voided)
Sec. 8. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-9 Operator's license service charge (Voided)
Sec. 9. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-10 Handicapped parking placard eligibility, fees, and services charges (Repealed)

Sec. 10. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles, filed Nov 25, 2014, 3:47 p.m.: 20141224-IR-140140293FRA, eff Jan 1,

2015)

140 TAC 8-3-11 Excise tax collection service charges (Voided)
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Sec. 11. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-3-12 Title service charges and fees (Voided)
Sec. 12. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-13 Delinquent title service charge (Voided)
Sec. 13. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-3-14 Special motor vehicle identification number service charge (Repealed)

Sec. 14. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles, filed Nov 25, 2014, 3:47 p.m.: 20141224-IR-140140293FRA, eff Jan 1,

2015)
140 TAC 8-3-15 Transfer of vehicle registration service charge (Voided)

Sec. 15. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-3-16 Miscellaneous special license plate service charge (Voided)

Sec. 16. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-17 Civic event license plate fee and service charge (Voided)

Sec. 17. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-3-18 Additional service charge for permits and licenses (Voided)

Sec. 18. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-19 Commercial driver's license service charge (Voided)

Sec. 19. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-3-20 Identification card service charge (Voided)

Sec. 20. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-21 Duplicate or replacement license plate service charge increase (Voided)

Sec. 21. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-22 Duplicate title service charge increase (Voided)

Sec. 22. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-23 Watercraft certificate of title service charge (Voided)

Sec. 23. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)

Indiana Administrative Code 2023 Edition Page 4


http://iac.iga.in.gov/iac/irdin.pdf?din=20141224-IR-140140293FRA

LICENSE BRANCHES

140 TAC 8-3-24 Late application for watercraft certificate of title service charge (Voided)

Sec. 24. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-25 Hull identification number service charge (Voided)

Sec. 25. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-26 Delinquent registration service charge (Voided)

Sec. 26. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-27 Delinquent license renewal service charge (Voided)

Sec. 27. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-3-28 Transactions service charge (Voided)

Sec. 28. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-3-29 Dishonored or rejected payments procedures and service charges

Authority: IC 9-14-8-3
Affected: 1C 9-14-14-1; IC 9-17; IC 9-18.1; IC 9-18.5; IC 9-24; IC 35-43-5

Sec. 29. The bureau of motor vehicles shall use the following procedures when a financial institution reports that it dishonors
or rejects a person's check, credit card payment, E-check (electronic check), or other form of payment:
(1) The bureau shall create a separate collection file for each dishonored or rejected payment received from a financial
institution.
(2) The bureau shall assess and collect the fees authorized in IC 35-43-5.
(3) The bureau shall compile and mail notices for each collection file that requests payment of the amount of the dishonored
or rejected payment and any additional amounts assessed under subdivision (2). The notice shall also state that a driver's
license or permit may be suspended and registration or title invalidated if full payment is not received within ten (10)
business days from the collection notice's date.
(4) The bureau shall provide a receipt for any payment or payments received.
(5) The bureau may immediately suspend a driver's license or permit and invalidate a registration or title if the bureau does
not receive full payment of the dishonored or rejected payment and the fees in subdivision (2) by the due date specified in
subdivision (3).
(6) The driver's license, permit, registration, or title shall be reinstated upon full payment of the dishonored or rejected
payment, the fees in subdivision (2), and an additional fee of ten dollars ($10) for each suspended driver's license or permit
and invalidated registration or title. The bureau shall provide a reinstatement receipt after removing the suspension or
invalidation.
(7) The bureau may waive the fees assessed in subdivisions (2) and (6) if the payment was dishonored or rejected due to
a financial institution or bureau error, and the bureau receives written documentation of the error and the amount of the
dishonored or stopped payment. The bureau shall place any documentation received in the applicable collection file. The
bureau may remove a suspension or invalidation imposed under this section if the bureau receives a court order, or the
bureau determines the dishonored or rejected payment was due to a financial institution or bureau error.
(8) Each additional fee collected under subdivision (6) shall be deposited in the commission fund established by IC 9-14-14-
1.
(Bureau of Motor Vehicles,; 140 IAC 8-3-29; filed Oct 7, 2008, 10:23 a.m.: 20081105-IR-140080215FRA, readopted filed Nov 26,
2013, 11:22 a.m.: 20131225-IR-140130487RFA; filed Oct 5, 2017, 9:34 a.m.: 20171101-IR-140160492FRA; filed Feb 9, 2022,
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3:34 p.m.: 20220309-IR-140210460FRA)

140 TAC 8-3-30 Commercial driver's license fees (Voided)

Sec. 30. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)

Rule 4. Crossroads 2000 Fund; Fee Increases

140 IAC 8-4-10
140 TAC 8-4-11
140 TIAC 8-4-12
140 IAC 8-4-13
140 IAC 8-4-14
140 IAC 8-4-15
140 IAC 8-4-16
140 IAC 8-4-17
140 IAC 8-4-18
140 IAC 8-4-19
140 TIAC 8-4-20
140 TIAC 8-4-21
140 TIAC 8-4-22
140 IAC 8-4-23
140 TIAC 8-4-24
140 IAC 8-4-25
140 TIAC 8-4-26
140 IAC 8-4-27
140 IAC 8-4-28
140 TIAC 8-4-29
140 TIAC 8-4-30

140 IAC 8-4-1 Vehicle certificate of title fee increase (Voided)

140 TAC 8-4-2 Passenger motor vehicle registration fee increase (Voided)
140 IAC 8-4-3 Motorcycle registration fee increase (Voided)

140 TAC 8-4-4 Truck or tractor registration fee increase (Voided)

140 IAC 8-4-5 Trailer used with motor vehicle fee increase (Voided)

140 TAC 8-4-6 Semitrailer used with tractor registration fee increase (Voided)
140 TAC 8-4-7 Bus registration fee increase (Voided)

140 TAC 8-4-8 Special machinery registration fee increase (Voided)

140 TAC 8-4-9 Qualified IC 9-29-5-13 farm vehicle fee increase (Voided)

Manufacturer or dealer license plate fee increase (Voided)
Motorcycle manufacturer or dealer license plate fee increase (Voided)
Transport operator fee increase (Voided)

Duplicate or replacement license plate fee increase (Voided)
Recreational vehicle registration fee increase (Voided)

Farm tractor used in transportation fee increase (Voided)
Temporary registration fee increase (Voided)

Special motor vehicle identification number fee increase (Voided)
Transfer of vehicle registration fee increase (Voided)

Recovery vehicle registration fee increase (Voided)

Personalized license plate registration fee increase (Voided)
Amateur radio operator license plate fee increase (Voided)

Civic event license plate fee increase (Voided)

Special group recognition license plate fee increase (Voided)

Interim dealer or manufacturer transporter license plate fee increase (Voided)

Permit or license fee increase (Voided)

Motorcycle endorsement fee increase (Voided)

Watercraft certificate of title fee increase (Voided)

Hull identification number fee increase (Voided)

Late application for watercraft certificate of title fee increase (Voided)
Watercraft registration fee increase (Voided)

140 TAC 8-4-1 Vehicle certificate of title fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 1. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)

140 TAC 8-4-2 Passenger motor vehicle registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 2. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)

140 TAC 8-4-3 Motorcycle registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 3. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
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140 IAC 8-4-4 Truck or tractor registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 4. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-5 Trailer used with motor vehicle fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 5. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-6 Semitrailer used with tractor registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 6. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-7 Bus registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 7. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-8 Special machinery registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 8. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-9 Qualified IC 9-29-5-13 farm vehicle fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 9. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-10 Manufacturer or dealer license plate fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 10. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-11 Motorcycle manufacturer or dealer license plate fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 11. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-12 Transport operator fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 12. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-13 Duplicate or replacement license plate fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 13. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-4-14 Recreational vehicle registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 14. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-15 Farm tractor used in transportation fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 15. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-16 Temporary registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 16. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)

Indiana Administrative Code 2023 Edition

Page 7


http://iga.in.gov/legislative/laws/2022/ic/titles/9/#9-29-5-13

LICENSE BRANCHES

140 TAC 8-4-17 Special motor vehicle identification number fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 17. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-18 Transfer of vehicle registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 18. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-19 Recovery vehicle registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 19. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-20 Personalized license plate registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 20. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-4-21 Amateur radio operator license plate fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 21. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-22 Civic event license plate fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 22. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-23 Special group recognition license plate fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 23. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)

140 TAC 8-4-24 Interim dealer or manufacturer transporter license plate fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 24. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-25 Permit or license fee increase (Voided)
Sec. 25. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-26 Motorcycle endorsement fee increase (Voided)
Sec. 26. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-27 Watercraft certificate of title fee increase (Voided)
Sec. 27. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-28 Hull identification number fee increase (Voided)
Sec. 28. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-4-29 Late application for watercraft certificate of title fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 29. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)
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140 TAC 8-4-30 Watercraft registration fee increase (Voided)

Sec. 30. (Voided by P.L.216-2014, SECTION 161, effective January 1, 2015.)

Rule 5. Fees

140 TAC 8-5-1 Definitions (Repealed)

140 TAC 8-5-2 Chauffeur's license issued to individuals 85 and older fee (Voided)
140 TAC 8-5-3 Commercial driver's license upgrade or downgrade fee (Voided)

140 TAC 8-5-4 Motorcycle endorsements of commercial driver's license fee (Voided)
140 TAC 8-5-5 Delinquent license renewal fee (Voided)

140 TAC 8-5-6 Delinquent registration renewal fee (Voided)

140 TAC 8-5-7 Title history fee (Voided)

140 TAC 8-5-8 Civic event license plate fee (Repealed)

140 TAC 8-5-9 Surtax collection service charge (Voided)

140 IAC 8-5-10 Wheel tax collection service charge (Voided)

140 TAC 8-5-1 Definitions (Repealed)

Sec. 1. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles, filed Oct 5, 2017, 9:34 a.m.: 20171101-IR-140160492FRA)

140 TAC 8-5-2 Chauffeur's license issued to individuals 85 and older fee (Voided)

Sec. 2. (Voided by P.L.149-2015, SECTION 111, effective July 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-5-3 Commercial driver's license upgrade or downgrade fee (Voided)

Sec. 3. (Voided by P.L.149-2015, SECTION 111, effective July 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-5-4 Motorcycle endorsements of commercial driver's license fee (Voided)

Sec. 4. (Voided by P.L.149-2015, SECTION 111, effective July 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-5-5 Delinquent license renewal fee (Voided)

Sec. 5. (Voided by P.L.149-2015, SECTION 111, effective July 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-5-6 Delinquent registration renewal fee (Voided)

Sec. 6. (Voided by P.L.149-2015, SECTION 111, effective July 1, 2015.)
140 TAC 8-5-7 Title history fee (Voided)

Sec. 7. (Voided by P.L.149-2015, SECTION 111, effective July 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-5-8 Civic event license plate fee (Repealed)

Sec. 8. (Repealed by Bureau of Motor Vehicles; filed Oct 5, 2017, 9:34 a.m.: 20171101-IR-140160492FRA)

140 TAC 8-5-9 Surtax collection service charge (Voided)
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Sec. 9. (Voided by P.L.149-2015, SECTION 111, effective July 1, 2015.)
140 IAC 8-5-10 Wheel tax collection service charge (Voided)

Sec. 10. (Voided by P.L.149-2015, SECTION 111, effective July 1, 2015.)

Rule 6. License Branch Procedure
140 IAC 8-6-1 License branch procedure

140 TAC 8-6-1 License branch procedure
Authority: IC 9-14-8-3
Affected: 1C 9-24-3; IC 9-24-10-4

Sec. 1. (a) An individual who does not pass a knowledge exam conducted in a license branch pursuant to IC 9-24-10-4(a)
may not retake the exam the same calendar day.

(b) An individual who does not pass the actual demonstration of their ability to operate a motor vehicle conducted pursuant
to IC 9-24-10-4(a)(2) at a license branch must wait a minimum of seven (7) days before taking another examination; however, the
bureau may not require a person to wait more than fourteen (14) days to undergo another examination. (Bureau of Motor Vehicles;
140 IAC 8-6-1; filed Feb 9, 2022, 3:34 p.m.: 20220309-IR-140210460FRA)
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